## **GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL**

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2223007671IW File No:IW-14011(19)/6/2022-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)
Irrigation & Waterways
GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (South), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
Executive Engineer, Kakdwip Irrigation Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential maintenance works of functional and non functional assets i) Flood embankments (2.130 Km) in Blocks-Kakdwip and Namkhana, P.S. Kakdwip and Namkhana, Dist South 24 Parganas during curent financial year of 2020-21under Kakdwip Irrigation Division (Scheme ID--IW/MR/T-340-2223, Converted SDRF), Project ID:- IW222362720S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential maintenance works of functional and non functional assets i) Flood embankments (2.130 Km) in Blocks-Kakdwip and Namkhana, P.S. Kakdwip and Namkhana, Dist South 24 Parganas during curent financial year of 2020-21under Kakdwip Irrigation Division (Scheme ID--IW/MR/T-340-2223, Converted SDRF), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Essential maintenance works of functional and non functional assets i) Flood embankments (2.130 Km) in Blocks-Kakdwip and Namkhana, P.S. Kakdwip and Namkhana, Dist South 24 Parganas during current financial year of 2020-21 under Kakdwip Irrigation Division

(Scheme ID--IW/MR/T-340-2223, Converted SDRF)

Project ID:

IW222362720S000

Address:

Blocks-Kakdwip and Namkhana, P.S. Kakdwip and Namkhana, Dist South 24 Parganas

Administrative Approval: Rs 8509000 (Eighty Five Lakh Nine Thousand Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount	
1	2022-23	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	6000000	
2	2023-24	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	2509000	
Total						

Date: 14/09/2022

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2223017234FA00 Dated 07/09/2022.

JOINT SÉCRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date: 14/09/2022

Memo No: GO2223007671IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(Audit)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group-F&N)

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## **SCHEME ID: IW/MR/T-340-2223**

Name of the Main Scheme: Essential maintenance works of functional and non functional assets i) Flood embankments (2.130 Km) in Blocks- Kakdwip and Namkhana, P.S- Kakdwip and Namkhana, Dist South 24 Parganas, during curent financial year of 2020-21. under Kakdwip Irrigation Division

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	I/R to damaged sundarban embankment for a length 300.00 m in between ch.11.500 Km. to ch. 12.500 Km. affected due to super cyclone Yaas on 26.05.21 on the left bank of river Saptamukhi at mouza- Durganagar, Block- Namkhana, P.S-Kakdwip, Dist- South 24pgs under Kakdwip Irrigation Division	1642067.00	49262.00
2	I/R to damaged Sundarban Embankment from Ch. 19.00 Km. to Ch. 19.21 Km for a length of 210 mtr. affected due to Super Cyclonic Storm YAAS on 26.05.2021 along River Chunpiri in Mouza - Bamanagar, Block - Kakdwip, P.SKakdwip under Kakdwip Irrigation Division, Dist South 24 Parganas	1340062.00	40202.00
3	I/R to damaged Sundarban Embankment from Ch. 12.70 Km. to Ch. 13.00 Km for a length of 300 mtr. affected due to Super Cyclonic Storm YAAS on 26.05.2021 along River Banstala in Mouza - Thangora, Block - Kakdwip, P.SH.P. Coastal under Kakdwip Irrigation Division, Dist South 24 Parganas	1050896.00	31527.00
4	I/R to damaged Sundarban Embankment from Ch. 6.52 Km. to Ch. 7.02 Km for a length of 500 mtr. affected due to Super Cyclonic Storm YAAS on 26.05.2021 along River Banstala in Mouza - Gopalnagar, Block - Kakdwip, P.SDholahat under Kakdwip Irrigation Division, Dist South 24 Parganas	1598423.00	47953.00
5	"I/R to damaged Sundarban embankment for a length of 150 M from Ch. 4.480 Km to Ch. 4.950 Km affected due to supaer cyclonic YAAs on 26.05.21 on the left bank of river Muriganga at Mouza Madhusudanpur, Block Kakdwip,Dist South 24 Parganas under Kakdwip (I) Sub-Division of Kakdwip Irrigation Division.	497622.00	14929.00
6	"I/R to damaged Sundarban embankment for a length of 50 M from Ch. 2.20 Km to Ch. 2.25 Km affected due to supaer cyclonic YAAs on 26.05.21 along left bank of river Kurulia Khal at Mouza Ramtananagar, Block Kakdwip,Dist South 24	140457.00	4214.00

B

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
	Parganas under Kakdwip (I) Sub-Division of Kakdwip Irrigation Division.		
7	I/R to damaged Sundarban embankment from Ch. 17.00 Km to Ch. 17.220 Km for a length of 220 M affected due to supaer cyclonic YAAs on 26.05.21 along river Chunpiri in Mouza Bamanagar Block Kakdwip,Dist South 24 Parganas under Kakdwip (I) Sub-Division of Kakdwip Irrigation Division.	498806.00	14964.00
8	"M/R to damaged Sundarban Embankmentfor a length of 250.00 Mnear house of Tapan Santra on left bank of river Muriganga at Mouza- Kalinagar, Block & P.S-Kakdwip under Kakdwip I Subdivision of Kakdwip Irrigation Division	497706.00	14931.00
9	I/R to damaged sundarban embankment for a length 150m from ch.6.90km to 7.05km affected due to super cyclone Yaas on 26.05.21 on the left bank of river Muriganga at mouza- Laxmipur Block- Kakdwip P.S- Kakdwip, Dist- South 24pgs under Kakdwip Irrigation Division. (2nd call of WBIW/EE/KIDIVISION/e-NIT- 4(e)/2021-2022, sl no-4).	995019.00	29851.00
Total:		8261058.00	247833.00

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 8508891.00

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department